the grounds that default events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers. The
sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in market risk factors arising from
the impact of the changes in these factors on the Branch’s profit before tax and
other comprehensive income. This includes all investment in debt and equity shares
excluding investment-linked contracts as the risk is borne by contract holders and
is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED – BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

116

22. Risk management (continued)

(B) Investment and financial risk (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk

An analysis of the Branch’s sensitivity to a 50 basis points parallel increase or
decrease in yield curves at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables
remain constant, is presented below.

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on total
equity (before
the effects of

taxation)
Impact on

CSM
   B$ B$
 31 December 2024
 + 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held 16,977,574 16,948,101 (12,953,620)
 Financial instruments (17,418,033) (23,964,088) N/A
  (440,459) (7,015,987)
 - 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held (18,743,177) (18,753,526) 14,192,234
 Financial instruments 19,234,941 26,310,920 N/A
  491,764 7,557,394

 31 December 2023
 + 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held  15,590,034   15,611,963   (12,029,512)
 Financial instruments  (17,204,878)  (25,385,652) N/A
   (1,614,844)  (9,773,689)
 - 50 basis points shift in yield curves:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held  (18,632,184)  (18,574,153) 14,234,341
 Financial instruments  19,054,508   28,051,728  N/A
   422,324   9,477,575

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED – BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

117

22. Risk management (continued)

(B) Investment and financial risk (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on equity risk

An analysis of the Branch’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in equity
prices at the reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is
presented below.

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on total
equity (before
the effects of

taxation)
Impact on

CSM
   B$ B$
 31 December 2024
 10 per cent increase in equity prices:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held (12,161,274) (12,161,899) 2,363,862
 Financial instruments 16,008,494 16,008,494 N/A
  3,847,220 3,846,595
 10 per cent decrease in equity prices:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held 12,161,274 12,161,899 (2,363,862)
 Financial instruments (16,008,494) (16,008,494) N/A
  (3,847,220) (3,846,595)

 31 December 2023
 10 per cent increase in equity prices:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held  (9,199,145)  (9,198,683)  1,895,382
 Financial instruments  12,469,534   12,469,534  N/A
   3,270,389   3,270,851
 10 per cent decrease in equity prices:
 Insurance contracts and reinsurance

contracts held  9,199,145   9,198,683   (1,895,382)
 Financial instruments  (12,469,534)  (12,469,534) N/A
   (3,270,389)  (3,270,851)

(f) Underlying items of contracts with direct participation features

The following table sets out the composition and the fair value of the underlying
items for the Branch’s contracts with direct participation features at the reporting
date.

  As at
31 December

2024

As at
31 December

2023
  B$ B$

 Cash and cash equivalents 11,383,652 11,012,637
 Financial investments and policy loan 504,101,845 465,291,230
 Property held for own use 1,752,363 1,952,256
 Other assets 9,444,366 7,442,559
 Less: payables and other liabilities (62,717,022) (65,807,992)
 Total 463,965,204 419,890,690

AIA SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED – BRUNEI DARUSSALAM BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

118

23. Employee compensation

During the financial year ended 31 December 2024, the AIAGL made further awards
of restricted share units (“RSUs”) to certain directors, officers and employees of the
Branch under the RSU Scheme, and the Employee Share Purchase Plan (“ESPP”).
In addition, the AIAGL made further awards of restricted stock subscription units
(“RSSUs”) to eligible agents under the Agency Share Purchase Plan (“ASPP”).